PRIME MINISTER

Washington Tel. 2199, 19 June attached,
Flag A.

President Reagan extends a formal
invitation to you to visit Washington as

part of your trip to New York.

I have asked the FCO to consider how
this can be fitted in to the present '

programme gi;hout delaying your return to

the UK. This will obviously mean cancelling

some of the scheduled meetings (see copy of

present programme attached - Flag B).

N———

Do you accept President Reagan's

invitation?

( A7 /]Olﬁvéé& -

e
ETan Camul bt palt™
n Logan — i o Z
Duty Clerk ' W ﬂ ‘ 'f

19 June 1982

MMF




‘.ﬂ FC

JNFO @17/19

WONNY gz2/19
00 FCO

PP UKMIS NEW YORK
R 139

CONFIDENTIAL

FM WASHINGTON 19¢41092Z JUN 82

TO IMMEDIATE F C O

TELEGRAM NUY Ff 2199 OF 19 JUNE
AND TO PRIORITY UKMIS NEW YORK

PRIME MINISTER'S VIP‘T TO NEW YORK

HAIG HAS TELEPHONED FROM NEW YORK AFTER FIVE ROUGH AND UNPRODUCTIVE
——_—-——

HOURS WITH GROMYKO,

HE SAYS THAT HE HAS SPOKEN TO THE PRESIDENT AROUT THE FM'S VISIT TO

——

NEW YORK. THE PRESIDENT WOULD LIKE TO INVITE THE PRIME MINISTER TO

COME ON DOWN TO WASHINGTON FOR A TALK, HE REALIZES THE PRE SSURE

ON HER TIME AND WOULD QUITE UNDERSTAND |F SHE COULD ONLY COME

TO WASHINGTON FOR A VERY SHORT STAY,

| DO NOT SUPPOSE YOU WANT ANY ADVICE FROM ME, BUT THERE IS NO

DOUBT ABOUT THE WARMTH OF THE RECEPTION SHE wOULD RECEIVE HERE

N THE AFTERW ATP OF THE SURRENDER, '

HENDERSOHN







PRIME MINISTER
7~

Possible Visit to Washington, Wednesday 23 June

In my earlier note to you I stated that I had asked the

FCO to consider how the visit to Washington could be fitted
1

into the existing programme without delaying your return to

the UK. Working back from an arrival time of 0730 hours in

W———————
the UK on Thursday 24 it would be possible to have talks with

President Reagan for 1} hours between 1645 and 1815 on Wednesday 23.
M—

This would allow you to keep the luncheonﬁgngageﬁgnt with

the Secretary General although this would mean curtailing

it by 30 minutes or so (leaving 1% hours). This would

(1) afgg-involve rescheduling your meeting with Mr. Street
although our New York Mission advise me that the Australians
are happy to fit in with whatever we wish, and (2) may result
in losing one or both interviews (at New York Times and CBS V)
- although it may be possible to reschedule them. This can be

worked out on Monday.

I attach a possible programme from which you will see
that this will unfortunately result in a crowded and hectic
day on Wednesday. Agree to send a message to our Ambassador
in Washington stating that you would like to have talks with

President Reagan provisionally at 1645 on Wednesday 23 June?

e tor
Tt

ALAN LOGAN

Duty Clerk }_L l'.d-f'l’ ‘
/\-A-(.

19 June 1982




POSSIBLE REVISED PROGRAMME FOR WEDNESDAY 23 JUNE

0800
0945
1030
1100
1130

1140 or
before 0945

1200
1240
1315
1445
1500
1615
1640
1645-1815
1815-1840
1840

1905

Hairdresser

Call on Secretary General

Call on President of General Assembly
Prime Minister to address Special Session
Accept congratulations

Mr. Street, Australian Foreign Minister

On record Press Conference at UN
BBC Radio, BBC TV, ITN, IRN interviews
Lunch with Secretary General

Depart by helicopter to Kennedy Airport

Depart Kennedy Airport

Arrive Andrew's Airport, Washington
Arrive White House by helicopter
Talks with President Reagan

Press Conference

Depart White House by helicopter

Depart Andrew's Airport, Washington

0730 Thursday 24 Arrive UK




