This has now been evertations by my later

PRIME MINISTER

Washington Tel. 2199, 19 June attached. Flag A.

President Reagan extends a formal invitation to you to visit Washington as part of your trip to New York.

I have asked the FCO to consider how this can be fitted in to the present programme without delaying your return to the UK. This will obviously mean cancelling some of the scheduled meetings (see copy of present programme attached - Flag B).

Do you accept President Reagan's invitation?

Alan Logan Duty Clerk 19 June 1982

or should have to

canul the media to

forwhite to washing to
derwich

ADVANCE COPER FC Head UNS Head UNS PS/Mr Refluid PS/Mr Selfwid WOJNFO Ø17/19 002/19 WONNY 00 F C 0 PP UKMIS NEW YORK GR 13Ø CONFIDENTIAL FM WASHINGTON 190102Z JUN 82 A0 10 (2) TO IMMEDIATE F C O TELEGRAM NUMBER 2199 OF 19 JUNE AND TO PRIORITY UKMIS NEW YORK PRIME MINISTER'S VISIT TO NEW YORK HAIG HAS TELEPHONED FROM NEW YORK AFTER FIVE ROUGH AND UNPRODUCTIVE HOURS WITH GROMYKO. HE SAYS THAT HE HAS SPOKEN TO THE PRESIDENT ABOUT THE PM'S VISIT TO NEW YORK. THE PRESIDENT WOULD LIKE TO INVITE THE PRIME MINISTER TO COME ON DOWN TO WASHINGTON FOR A TALK. HE REALIZES THE PRESSURE ON HER TIME AND WOULD QUITE UNDERSTAND IF SHE COULD ONLY COME TO WASHINGTON FOR A VERY SHORT STAY. I DO NOT SUPPOSE YOU WANT ANY ADVICE FROM ME. BUT THERE IS NO DOUBT ABOUT THE WARMTH OF THE RECEPTION SHE WOULD RECEIVE HERE IN THE AFTERMATH OF THE SURRENDER. HENDERSON NNNN



Provisional Draft Programme: 22/23

(All times local)

22 June

1800 Depart Heathrow by RAF VC10 (to be confirmed)

2040 Arrive Kennedy (to be confirmed)

23 June

0945 Call on the Secretary-General

1030 Call on the President of the General Assembly (may have to be rescheduled)

1115 Address the General Assembly

1200 Possible Press Conference (may have to be rescheduled)

1315 Lunch with the Secretary-General (to be confirmed)

pm Possible bilateral meeting with Mr Street

1940 Depart Kennedy by RAF VC10 (to be confirmed)

24 June

0730 Arrive Heathrow (to be confirmed)

PRIME MINISTER Possible Visit to Washington, Wednesday 23 June In my earlier note to you I stated that I had asked the FCO to consider how the visit to Washington could be fitted into the existing programme without delaying your return to the UK. Working back from an arrival time of 0730 hours in the UK on Thursday 24 it would be possible to have talks with President Reagan for 11 hours between 1645 and 1815 on Wednesday 23. This would allow you to keep the luncheon engagement with the Secretary General although this would mean curtailing it by 30 minutes or so (leaving 14 hours). This would (Y) also involve rescheduling your meeting with Mr. Street although our New York Mission advise me that the Australians are happy to fit in with whatever we wish, and (2) may result in losing one or both interviews (at New York Times and CBS TV) - although it may be possible to reschedule them. This can be worked out on Monday. I attach a possible programme from which you will see that this will unfortunately result in a crowded and hectic day on Wednesday. Agree to send a message to our Ambassador in Washington stating that you would like to have talks with President Reagan provisionally at 1645 on Wednesday 23 June? Ves- If he can marge i. ! te cail ALAN LOGAN Duty Clerk 19 June 1982 We would amni about 1 - 1/2 hour lote on Thursday
mornings of we could come into
Lorder by helicopter.

POSSIBLE REVISED PROGRAMME FOR WEDNESDAY 23 JUNE

0800	Hairdresser
0945	Call on Secretary General
1030	Call on President of General Assembly
1100	Prime Minister to address Special Session
1130	Accept congratulations
1140 or before 0945	Mr. Street, Australian Foreign Minister
1200	On record Press Conference at UN
1240	BBC Radio, BBC TV, ITN, IRN interviews
1315	Lunch with Secretary General
1445/1500	Depart by helicopter to Kennedy Airport
1500 /5/5	Depart Kennedy Airport
1615	Arrive Andrew's Airport, Washington
1640 /655	Arrive White House by helicopter
1645-1815	Talks with President Reagan
1815-1840	Press Conference
1840	Depart White House by helicopter
1905	Depart Andrew's Airport, Washington
0730 Thursday	24 Arrive UK